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Il. CONTINUED

36. WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

The rates for gas service to all customers under SC 1, SC 2, SC 3, SC 4, SC5and SC 8

shall be subject to a Weather Normalization Adjustment to reflect the impact of degree day
variations from normal levels, as determined on a revenue month basis, for the months of

October through May, inclusive.

The monthly volume deviation shall be computed for each billing period for which

adjustment is made using the formula described below. The weather adjustment is made by

adding to or subtracting from the Customer’s bill the amount determined by multiplying the

Customers consumption during the billing period by the weather adjustment factor.

WA = (R* DDF (NDD - ADD))

(BL + (DDF * ADD))

where, WA
DDF
BL
ADD
NDD
R

MONTH

DEGREE DAY FACTOR

Weather adjustment factor, $/Mcf

Average degree day factor, Mcf/degree-day

Average base load, Mcf
Actual degree days for the billing period

Normal degree days for the billing period

Tailblock margin by service class

AVERAGE BASELOAD, BL

FOR THE PERIOD ON AND AFTER OCTOBER 2014

OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL

MAY

.014235
.013998
.014933
.014740
.014613
.014614
.014577
.014109

2.035
2.035
2.035
2.035
2.035
2.035
2.035
2.035
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