Received: 05/22/2014 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 06/01/2014

PSC NO: 8 GAS NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 6/1/14

REVISION:8 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 7

LEAF: 141

ISSUED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER IN CASE NO. 13-G-0136 DATED 5/8/14..

GENERAL INFORMATION (Cont'd)

II. CONTINUED

36. WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

The rates for gas service to all customers under SC 1, SC 2, SC 3, SC 4, SC 5 and SC 8 shall be subject to a Weather Normalization Adjustment to reflect the impact of degree day variations from normal levels, as determined on a revenue month basis, for the months of October through May, inclusive.

The monthly volume deviation shall be computed for each billing period for which adjustment is made using the formula described below. The weather adjustment is made by adding to or subtracting from the Customer's bill the amount determined by multiplying the Customers consumption during the billing period by the weather adjustment factor.

$$WA = (\underline{R * DDF (NDD - ADD)})$$
$$(BL + (DDF * ADD))$$

where, WA = Weather adjustment factor, \$/Mcf

DDF = Average degree day factor, Mcf/degree-day

BL = Average base load, Mcf

ADD = Actual degree days for the billing period NDD = Normal degree days for the billing period

R = Tailblock margin by service class

MONTH	DEGREE DAY FACTOR	AVERAGE BASELOAD, BL
FOR THE PERIOD ON AND AFTER OCTOBER 2014		
OCTOBER	.014235	2.035
NOVEMBER	.013998	2.035
DECEMBER	.014933	2.035
JANUARY	.014740	2.035
FEBRUARY	.014613	2.035
MARCH	.014614	2.035
APRIL	.014577	2.035
MAY	.014109	2.035